 Expected ferroalloys price. Ferrosilicon manganese prices were projected applying respective growth indices to
prices under existing contracts. The forecasted price for 2013 is US Dollar 1,240 per tonne of ferrosilicon
manganese.

 Cost of manganese concentrate was projected based on median prices from publicly available broker forecasts for
the year 2013 and applying production price index as a growth rate. The forecasted cost of manganese concentrate
for 2013 is US Dollar 4.5 per 1% of manganese content.

 Other production costs were projected based on past performance and existing contracts.

Cash flows were discounted applying discount rate of 15.2 %per annum which was based on the weighted average cost of
capital of the Group adjusted for risks specific to TMP.

As a result of impairment test management came to conclusion that there is no impairment of non-financial assets as of
December 31 2012 in TMP.

Presented below is the sensitivity analysis, which demonstrates amount of possible impairment at different levels of price
of ferrosilicon manganese, forecasted production volume and forecasted demand and cost of manganese concentrate
(assuming all other variables held constant):

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge  Impairment loss

Price of ferrosilicon manganese (-2%)   851,373

Price of ferrosilicon manganese (-5%)   4,549,391

Production and sales volume of ferrosilicon manganese (-5%)   no

Production and sales volume of ferrosilicon manganese (-10%)   1,613,489

Cost of manganese concentrate (+2%)   no

Cost of manganese concentrate (+5%)   326,476

SAT&Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2012

Translated  from the Russian original   28

4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies (continued)

Western Kamys

In 2012, the Group commenced construction of the processing plant aimed to increase manganese content in concentrate,
the end product of this CGU. Production of the higher content manganese concentrate will enable to increase its sales price.
Construction of the plant commenced later than management had originally anticipated due to delays in obtaining approval

[…]

Principal assumptions having a significant impact on forecasted future cash flows include forecast of manganese concentrate
prices, forecasted demand for products, production costs and capital expenditures which the Group has contractually
committed. Manganese concentrate prices were projected based on median prices from publicly available broker forecasts
for the year 2013 and applying production price index as a growth rate. Forecasted demand for products was determined
based on the expectations of ferroalloys market development. Production costs and committed capital expenditures are
projected based on past performance and existing contracts.

SAT&Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2012

Translated  from the Russian original   29

4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies (continued)

Presented below is the sensitivity analysis, which demonstrates amount of possible impairment at different levels of price
of manganese concentrate, forecasted demand for products, production costs and committed capital expenditures
(assuming all other variables held constant):

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge  Impairment loss

Price for manganese concentrate (-2%)   928,377

Price for manganese concentrate (-5%)   1,567,314

Manganese concentrate sales volume (-10%)   2,474,091

Manganese concentrate sales volume (-15%)   2,569,733

Production costs (+5%)   1,306,307

Production costs (+10%)   2,129,921

Capital expenditures (+10%)   747,527

Capital expenditures (+20%)   1,012,361

Furthermore, in 2012, management concluded that there was an impairment of individual property, plant and equipment
items: certain vehicles and production equipment related to this CGU require capital repair at estimated cost of Tenge
31,889 thousand. Management concluded that cost of repair required for these property, plant and equipment items
approximates the amount of impairment of these assets and recorded it as impairment loss in 2012 charged to cost of sales
(Note 26) and general and administrative expenses (Note 29) in amount of Tenge 31,864 thousand and Tenge 25 thousand,
respectively.